BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE F l L E DZ

STATE OF MISSOURI

APR 11 2007

Name: Donald J. Lewis
Complatnant

Mi

VS. Case No.

Company Name:_ Ameren UE
Respondent

COMPLAINT

Complainant resides at L1642 Markton Drive

{address of complainant)

St, Louis, Mo, 63128-L416

1. Respondent, Ameren UR

{company name}

of 1901 Chouteau Avenue St. Louis, Mo. 63103 . is a public utility under the

{location of company)

jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri.

2. As the basis of this complaint, Complainant states the following facts:

Incident occurred on January 1, 2007. I woke up to no leat and the smell of

something electrical burning. T called the Hoating Comtractor-I use(Hertems=
Service, Inc, He told me he would come but it would be @ double time for a

He tested the incoming voltage and said the 220 voltage was coming in at 260.
volts and the 110 volts was coming in @ 128 volts, He called Ameren (UE} for
| me and explained to service de ment the situation. She said a Supervisor
would contact us. The Supervisor came, tested my house and the one nextstore,
_than_hgjhenked_tﬁﬁﬁﬁmfoﬁﬂ%i%in iyard:and. said the. voltage was" com:ungﬁg,n_i.o
high 260 volts an and not to use my stove, microwave Or computer, e gobt
a crew together and replaced the transformer in the yard. They completed the
job around 6 PM, I was without heat until the next day around L[PH. TTe damage)
| wmf# more extensive than the first technician found. They had to replace the

holiday. The technician told me he could fix it¥but could not Turn it back ofig

internal parts on the furnace, but also it had burned the meial box on the
outside of furnace and the wire running to the main electrical box and to the

thermostat. The internal parts were covered under the warranty because the
furnace was new, The labor and external parts were not covered resulting in a

of $710.50. This could have resulted in a very serious fire.

ISSOUri Pyph)j
Service Comm?sig:ion

bill

3. The Complainant has taken the following steps to present this complaint to
the Respondent:



My stance is I have and all electric home and have lived here since 1971.

In that length of time that transformer was replaced one time around 197hL.

So.the one that expired was - ahleast 3l years.old had been leaking oil

for sometime. Ameren has been negligentin checking these transformers, I

know of a least two others, gne blew up while I was walking the dog a

couple of blocks over from me, on & clear day and one up the street was

reported to Ameren as leaking and thgydid nothing a couple monthks later it

transformers. I qoute case NG. ED-91-122 dated 3-7-95 (Ttem J) Continunity

of Service. The company is not responsible for damage to customers Beyond
reasonable contrel of the company. Replacing a transformer that 3hyears old

is surely not beycnd reasonatle control. Not wait uwntil it causes a problem than

replace it.

1.) T have filed claim statement on 1-24L-07 AGOTOL220-WAR  (Denied)

2.) Filed Informal Complaint 3-0L-07 (response recfd 3-30-07 (denial)
3.) Certified letter to Gary Painwater 3-20-07 {no reply -copy enclosed)

WHEREFORE, Complainant now requests the following relief:

]
I want reimbursement for my cost. The $710.20, for repairs-made to my furnace

T was without electric in July 2006 for 3 days and lost about $300.00 in

food that was an act of nature and was beyond their control,.thisswasn't

beyond their control all they had to do was maintain this eguipment,

If I drive my car and hit somecns. I canft clalm equipment fallure and gebt

By with i%, I am a stockholder and if I donft get relief this way,I will be

at the annual meeting. I have contacted the news media

3!Z%££T? /ﬂlfj%%%%Lé%ﬁfggiﬁﬁﬁZﬁ

Attach additional pages, as necessary.
Attach copies of any supporting documentation.



ACLLJ JN‘T NO

St. Louis, MO 6312

SHIF DATE

bH!"‘Pc.U v l A

Invoice
Invoize Number: 90 . ,
— _— R Pavef -
Mertens Service Inc . SALESPERSOM DAT‘: i INVOITE
325 Sun Valley Circle ? | 01/712/2007
Fenton, MO 63026 lsapTor - T T T
| LEWIS
| 4642 Markton
{314) 343-1500 FAX (i#i#) #ith-gihs ‘= St Louis, MO 63128
7 TR et et s ome e e et e -
?&2 &'{Ertg}n uUb Number: 246§ job Ref.: M63S1.07

Invoice Reference: M56351 .97

; . ' TVOUR ORDER NUMRER,
2433 14 OmRept |
QUANTITY T DEsGRPTION T T o }'um pRICE ] amounT T
| SERVICE WORK FERFORMED ON 12/47 L I

; FOUND TRANSFORMER OPEN
; ' FOUND INCOMING VOLTAGE TQ HOUSE. AT 25¢ VOLTS j : ;
P ELECTRIC COMPANY CORRECTED VOL'TAGE, REPLACED IN ; 5 !
{ WARRANTY TRANSFORMER AND CIRCUIT BOARD | | i
, FOUND BURNT WIRES TO FURNACE REFLACED WIRE AND i
i ELECTRIC BOX T FURNACES
| PARTS
i LABOR

|
| $11520 |
! $59500

NOTICE TO OWNER: |
Failure of this contractor to pay those p 2rsons supplying material ‘ } l
or services to complete this contract ean result in the filing of a ‘
mechanic's lien on the property which i the subject of this : |
contract pursuant 1o Chapter 429, RSMo. To avoid this result you ; " !
may ask this contractor for contractor {ur “Lien Waijvers™ from all i ‘ i
. persons supplving materials or seevices ‘or the wark described in
this contract. Failure to secure lien wah ers may reswlt in your
paying for labor and materials twice,

HA.M Y ou FOR YOUR susmsss ’

JFOR YOUR BUSINE smzﬁ 1




Donald J. Lewis
4642 Markton Drive
St. Louis, MO 63128-4416

March 20™, 2007

Mr. Gary L. Rainwater

Chairman,Chief Executive Officer & President
Ameren Corporation

1901 Chouteau Avenue

St. Louis, MO. 63103

Dear Mr. Rainwater;

[ am a current holder of 886 shares of Ameren Corporation in the street name with A. G.
Edwards & Sons, Inc. I have been a holder since July 29, 1975. I have a current dispute with
Ameren Corporation regarding a incident that occurred at my home on January 1, 2007. As
matter of explanation to you and to make it short I woke up that morning with no heat and as if
something electric had shorted and was burning. I called my Heating and Service Contractor and
discovered that my furnace had bumnt up, the technician said that the 220 line was coming in at
260 volts and the 110 was coming in at 128 volts and he could not repair it until I called Ameren
and they corrected the voltage coming in the house. He called Ameren for me and explained the
situation and they did respond promptly and got a crew together and replaced a transformer that |
know it was at least 34 years old and was leaking oil. I have an all electric home and have lived
here since 1971, so I know how old this transformer was. I had know heat until the next day
around 4 in the afternoon. This was a new furnace and was still under warranty and all of the
internal parts were covered but the labor and external parts cost me $710.15 besides this could
have caused a serious fire, 1t burnt the line all the way to the main. I believe that Ameren is
responsible for this damage for not maintaining this transformer.

I have tried to resolve this with your “Corporate Claims Management Inc.” 1 waited thirty days
and never heard anything than catled and a Claims Adjuster by the name of Wiley Brandon
catled and it took less than twenty four hours to deny it. I don’t think he even researched it
because he told me to turn it into my insurance carrier I explained to him I did not intend to do
that it would raise my rates and possibly cancel my policy. I have since contacted the Missouri
Pubtic service Commission and 1 am awaiting a reply, I contacted them on March 5, 2007, they
said it could possibly take 30 days so for [ have heard nothing. If I don’t get a satisfactory
response I will proceed to file a claim in small claims court. I will also vote my proxy at the next
annual meeting in person. I feel that you are not aware of what the people in “Corporate Claims
Management, Inc.are doing to the customers who have legitimate claims.

Sincerely yours,



1

ﬂ CorPORATE CLATMS MANAGEMENT, INC.

Claims Administration Services Ameren Dedicated Unit

(314) 554-3382

March 1, 2007

Donald ] Lewis
4642 Markton Drive
Saint Louis MO 63128-4416

RE:  Our Client: AmerenUE
Qur Claim #: AG0701220
Date of Loss: January 1, 2007

Dear Mr. Lewis:

Corporate Claims Management, Inc. is a third party administrator that provides
claim management on behalf of AmerenUE. This letter is to acknowledge your
claim for damages.

We have,investigated our client’s records and spoke with a supervisor of electric
operations and confirmed that the incident on January 1, 2007 there was an
eguipment malfunction of an underground transformer cable that started leaking
affecting your electrical service. Therefore the incident is related to underground
equipment malfunction.

While we regret any loss or inconvenience you have experienced, AmerentJE
endeavors to furnish continuous and adequate service, However, it cannot
guarantee the service as to interruption, due to equipment failure and/or
malfunction, wind, acts of nature, i.e. tree contact, lightning, storms, etc; and
cannot De responsibie or ifable for damages to customer’s apparatus resuiting
from interruption or imperfection of service beyond its control.

We regret any inconvenience and loss you may have experienced, in accordance
with our client’s policy, we find no negiigence or lack of care on the part of
AmerenUE and must respectfully deny your claim. We suggest contacting your
insurance carrier to report your 10ss.

782 Spirit 40 Park = Chesterficld, Missouri 63005 » (800) 781-2075 » Fax (636) 519-0227
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“Amerenclll0 ZAmerenCIPS @ AmerenUF  #Ameren/P
CLAIM STATEMENT , % D 70 1370~ LUE%

{office use)

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY THE ATTACHED POLICY STATEMENT BEFORE
COMPLETING THIS CLAIM FORM.

Name: QowdLO - T LEWIEC Owner _X__ Tenant

X Mr. Mrs. _ — Ms.
Address: 46 YA Mﬁﬁifr‘aﬂf IR VE
Street
Sriouis Mao. &3148 - 44/¢
City State Zip Code
Telephone Number: (home) 3/~ 4§ 7T §o 31 (work) /4

Accourt Number: Fis1I1 -4 T

Mailing address if other than above: 'V/ A

Place of Incident: __ 44 /. MARK Mo v QR V E Mwﬁ

Date of Loss: Jan L4 doeo7 EaRA 3‘[}— MorRw: pt G
Menth Dav Year Time
Loss is related to: /E!ectric Opeations Gas Operations
T Kmeren’CIIX'U o AvierenCIPSt _ AmerenlP _,AmerenUE

Describe the events causing the damage, include names of any Ameren employees and/or

contractors involved, Amgagw - Sufs VisoR, CHmE - TESTEO-PruER AT M/v ma res
PYVE. NELTRoor - /EIGHBeR. (3 HALE Bit ERESTRIC Mo me) RWER Camc Tn 41
Rl Vo iTNEE - BuRir Furp/ArE _Up__HAp -No HERT jf/g FyRWHRE - MAW TESTE

SE D TE MM L hLTAGE - SAB HE Loyt p ~Wer- REPHT 2. YUNTE - AmEABL
ChpvegEn - TRAWSFprRaM ED yT L/ AR ( MEATENS- SEayicE Lus)
ARasls forcme 315 AT [ ERST it VEARS -SLR SHeqef HOVE REER tha i/ TRAIVED
L QouT FEEL iTI MY Fpulil \ou SHowiD HHUE -MBIVTHIVED TROVEFIRMER
M T TuRNGS . mw_&mm_ﬁﬁsp_mﬂfq«
‘I’fffﬁ-)’ wilvh Rbiss. my RavEs, OVER Zo/orE THir Ewo§ HERE And +

Po vt Have do 7o Sotanl CLAImMS, Aoy R




Did you contact Ameren (prior tg contacting the Claims Department) regarding the problem which
resulted in your loss? Yes No
If yes, list date of call and identify with whom you spoke, if known.
£ K AT was ilefsr, o1 igler BFTER T CoT REPRR Bity ~ - DewT
Kolow - THE. MAME-oF PERacH - I/ ELEQTRicAL TR 7o HER

List items damaged, include make, model, and date of purchase. Attach paid bills or estimates for
repairs.

Iira s FOUMER N Cimpen! T BoARU. GoVERE R ~UNLER w»ﬁﬂﬁ-ﬁr’y CABCE jf&;-‘,g-&j
Lebow Mot Bovend REPRACEL EynwT WikES. 70 FURNACE Frynd BuRNT o RES
4o Pniiined - oD ELECTRIC Boy_ NoT COVBRED - Oursise FaRAACE - FRTS v XABOR
SEE Arenes Bin. (18 Mucth YorTods Go mm; nia EN. o SB

Total amouant of claim: § 770322

Does this constitute the entire claim result'ng from this incident? i/ Yes No
Was anyone injured? Yes V/ No

If yes, provi('ie names and describe injurie:.

Have you made a claim for this loss against your insurance carrier or others? Yes V/No

If Yes, Insurance carrier Dther (explain)'

fane bAmice CRC&«’E}_ QoS maERS FIRST S SMi%ER W ine Rb b3k JH &v T
Name of Insurance Company Address Phone No,

Féwronl - Mo do2e 2t

NOTE: PAID BILLS OR ESTIMATES MUST BE ATTACHED AND WILL NOT BE
RETURNED

The claimant(s) acknowledge that they have read this Claim Form carefully, that they are the
Owners of the damaged property, and the information provided is true and correct. Itis
understood that request for this information is not an indication that the Company is honoring the

claim.
Signatufe f&
CORPORATE CLAIMS MANAGEMENT INC

782 SPIRIT 40 PARK Dated: l{Zﬁ “{,[ o7
CHESTERFIELD, MO 63005




UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY ELECTRIC SERVICE

P8, & MO L 6. &, 1A ST, 2, 5. SCHEDULE NO. __§ J4h Reviged SHEET RO, 138 :
CAMCELLING SCHEDULE NO. __ % £th Reviged SHEET NO. 138

APFLYING TO MISSOIRI SERVICE ARED

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

m—

I, CENERAL PROVISTONS

Company currently, or in tha future, shall be grounds for the disconnecticn
of electric sarvice.

I. QCbijectionahle Customer Toad Characterighics

All egquipment inetalled by customer shall  have operaripg
characteristics which enable Conpany to maintain a satisfactery standard of
sarviena to both the cuszomer heing secrved and all other cusatomers in the
impediate arza. In cases of 1igh motor etarting current, cuatomer loads
resulting in harmonic <distort:ons or significant leads with wide and/or
frequant fluctuations, e%c. customer ahall ifnetall, on its gide of
Campany’s meter, all correctivs aquipment necessary te enable Company to
maintain the integrity of ity electric distribution system. for all
cuptomers not voluntarily comp.ying with this requirement, Company, whera
practical, may install c¢orrective egquipment on its side of the meter and
chargs customer a lump sum amaunt for the current cost of such equipment
and %he cost of any subgeguant additions to or replacement of sguch
equipment, whenever gaid futurs installaviona oceur. Fajlure of customer
¢ instalil such corrective ecuipment or to pay for that installed by
Company currently, oF in the furzure, shall be groundas for the disconneczicn
of elactric dervice.

*T, ant i =y o a8 a

Company will make all .essonable efforts to provide the service
requested on an adequate and continuous bagis, but will not be liable for
service interruptions, deficiencies or imperfections which result from
conditiona which are beyend tle reasonabie control of the Company. The
Cocapany cannof guarantee tne secvite ags vo continuity, freedom from valtage
and frequency variations, reveraal of phase rotation or siaglephasing. @
(Company will not be respensible or liable for damages to CuBLOmEr ' 8
apparatus resclting from fall.re OF LAPErERCCION O Bervits bHeyend the
¢ Tédgonable control of the Companyy In cases where auch failure or
imperfection of service might (lamage customer'a apparatus, zustomer should
install suitable protective equipment.

*Indicates Reissue.

Issued pursuant to the Ordur of the Neo. P.S8.C. in Case No, ED~%i-122,

P.5.C. Mo. DATE OF ISSUE Mapch 7, 1994 . DATE EFFECTIVE April &5, 1994

L. &8, DATE CF iS5UE DATE EFFECTIVE

1A .ST.C.C. OATE OF ISSVE DATE EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY Charles W. Muailer Preaident & CEO i St. louis, Missouri
NAME OF GFFICER TITLE ADDHESS



